(iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

113(93)(d)
,(99)

The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value
measurements. See (ii) above for the valuation techniques adopted.

113(91)
(a),(93)(
d),(h)
(i),(ii),
(99)

Particulars

Fair value as at
Significant

unobservable
inputs*

Probability-weighted range

Sensitivity
31 March

2017
31 March

2016
1 April
2015

31 March
2017

31 March
2016

1 April
2015

Unquoted
equity
shares

13,775 12,820 11,620

Earnings
growth rate

4%-6%
4.2%-
6.3%

3.8%-5.7%

2017: Increased earnings
growth factor (+50 basis
points (bps)) and lower
discount rate (-100 bps)
would increase FV by INR
575; lower growth factor (-50
bps) and higher discount rate
(+100 bps) would decrease
FV by INR 560.

2016: increasing/decreasing
the growth factor and the
discount rate  by +/- 50bps
and 100 bps respectively
would change the FV by +
INR 480/- INR 470

2015: increasing/decreasing
the growth factor and the
discount rate  by +/- 50bps
and 100 bps respectively
would change the FV by +
INR 425 INR 420

Risk adjusted
discount rate

8.5% -9.2%
8.4%-
9.5%

8.7%-9.6%

Contingent
consideration

1,450 - -

Expected cash
outflows INR 30,000-

INR 45,000 - -

If expected cash flows were
10% higher or lower, the FV
would increase/decrease by
INR 135

Risk-adjusted
discount rate

8.3%-8.6% - -

A change in the discount rate
by 100 bps would increase/
decrease the FV by INR 90

Hedging
derivative

365 395 -
Credit default
rate

25% 30% -

A shift of the credit default
rate by +/- 5% results in a
change in FV of INR 42
(2016: change in default rate
by +/- 6% would result in a
change in FV by INR 48)

Indemnification
asset

400 - -
Probability of
outcome of
litigation

40%- 50% - -
Change in estimates by 10%,
results in increase/decrease
in FV by INR 45.

113(93)
(h)(i)

*  There were no significant inter-relationships between unobservable inputs that materially affect fair values.

113(93)(g)

(v) Valuation processes

The finance department of the group includes a team that performs the valuations of financial assets and liabilities required for financial
reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values. This team reports directly to the chief financial officer (CFO) and the audit committee (AC).
Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the CFO, AC and the valuation team at least once every three months, in line
with the group’s quarterly reporting periods.

 The main level 3 inputs for unlisted equity securities, contingent considerations and indemnification asset used by the group are derived and

[…]

Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (assets)

(279) (7,457) (12,272) (12,558) (8,593) (12,298) (14,760) 1,693 846

 Financial liabilities

Foreign currency
loan

1,741 - - 3,327 - - 3,196 - -

 Bank loan  - - 2,026 - - - - - -

 Trade payables - 8,743 - - 6,375 - - 7,181 -

Derivative
liabilities

Foreign exchange
forward contracts

Buy foreign
currency

- (23,200) - - (19,300) - - (22,900) -

 Principal swap

Buy foreign
currency

(1,550) - - (3,100) - - (3,100) - -

Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

191 (14,457) 2,026 227 (12,925) - 96 (15,719) -

  (c) Sensitivity

107(40)(a),
(b),(c)

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments
and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts, foreign exchange option contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.

   Impact on profit after tax Impact on other components of
equity

  31 March 2017

31 March 2016

31 March 2017 31 March 2016

  USD sensitivity

  INR/USD -Increase by 8% (31 March 2016-9%)* (200) (170) (418) (744)

  INR/USD -Decrease by 8% (31 March 2016-9%)* 200 170 418 744

  EUR sensitivity

  INR/EUR-Increase by 9% (31 March 2016-10%)* 267 369 205 222

  INR/EUR-Decrease by 9% (31 March 2016-10%)* (267) (369) (205) (222)

  RMB sensitivity

  INR/RMB-Increase by 6% (31 March 2016-7%)* (177) (664) (307) (571)

  INR/RMB-Increase by 6% (31 March 2016-7%)* 177 664 307 571

  * Holding all other variables constant

Financial risk management
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

PwC   113

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

107(33)(a),
(b)

 The group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the group to cash flow
interest rate risk. Group policy is to maintain most of its borrowings at fixed rate using interest rate swaps to achieve this
when necessary. During 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016, the group’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly
denominated in INR, USD and RMB.

107(App A)  The group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined
in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market

[…]

provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised
as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

The group has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition
to Ind AS.

 A.2.5 Classification and measurement of financial assets

101(B8) Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt
instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

First-time adoption of Ind AS
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

PwC   166

B:   Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables
represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

101(24)
(a),(25)

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015) 5

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1, 2 73,069 15,076 88,145

Investment properties 11 - 7,255 7,255

Goodwill  4,530 - 4,530

Other intangible assets 1 9,416 1,794 11,210

Investments accounted for using the equity method 1, 2 12,744 (11,140) 1,604

Financial assets

i. Investments 3, 11 34,182 (1,883) 32,299

ii. Loans  782 - 782

iii. Other financial assets 18 2,855 (701) 2,154

Deferred tax assets 5 2,078 (24) 2,054

Other non-current assets 1, 2, 4, 18 6,222 1,244 7,466

Total non-current assets  145,878 11,621 157,499

Current assets

Inventories 1, 2 52,545 8,309 60,854

Financial assets

i. Investments 3 7,218 1,198 8,416

ii. Trade receivables 1, 2 , 6 23,581 4,629 28,210

iii. Cash and cash equivalents 1, 2 5,248 883 6,131

iv. Loans  548 - 548

v. Other financial assets  1,052 - 1,052

Other current assets 18 249 117 366

Total current assets   90,441 15,136 105,577

Total assets   236,319 26,757 263,076

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

First-time adoption of Ind AS
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

PwC   167

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015) – continued 5

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  12,000 - 12,000

Other equity

Reserves and surplus 20 125,335 3,558 128,893

Other reserves 3, 7, 10 1,622 798 2,420

Equity attributable to owners of Value Ind AS Limited  138,957 4,356 143,313

Non-controlling interest 1 - 14,109 14,109

Total equity  138,957 18,465 157,422

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 2, 8 37,149 (612) 36,537

ii. Other financial liabilities 4 268 44 312

Employee benefit obligations  1, 2 3,924 1,021 4,945

Deferred tax liabilities 1, 5 4,701 3,075 7,776

Government grants  2,924 - 2,924

Total non-current liabilities  48,966 3,528 52,494

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 2 1,559 (126) 1,433

ii. Trade payables 1, 2 29,123 5,072 34,195

iii. Other financial liabilities 4 10,812 13 10,825

Provisions 1, 13, 17 1,635 (1,150) 485

Employee benefit obligations   256 - 256

Government grants  1,166 - 1,166

Current tax liabilities 1 705 145 850

Other current liabilities 17 3,140 810 3,950

Total current liabilities  48,396 4,764 53,160

Total liabilities   97,362 8,292 105,654

Total equity and liabilities   236,319 26,757 263,076

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

First-time adoption of Ind AS
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

PwC   168

101(24)
(a),(25)

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016 5

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1, 2 81,419 15,604 97,023

Capital work-in-progress  3,100 - 3,100

Investment properties 11 - 7,179 7,179

Goodwill  4,530 - 4,530

Other intangible assets 1 9,890 1,005 10,895

Investments accounted for using the equity method 1, 2 14,932 (12,804) 2,128

Financial assets

i. Investments 3, 11 32,103 150 32,253

ii. Loans  850 - 850

iii. Other financial assets 18 3,004 (628) 2,376

Deferred tax assets 5 2,772 2 2,774

Other non-current assets 1, 2, 4, 18 8,799 1,766 10,565

Total non-current assets  161,399 12,274 173,673

Current assets

Inventories 1, 2, 10 50,642 10,420 61,062

Financial assets

i. Investments 3 9,105 65 9,170

ii. Trade receivables 1, 2 , 6, 19 37,044 (6,966) 30,078

iii. Cash and cash equivalents 1, 2 5,542 1,493 7,035

iv. Loans  546 - 546

v. Other financial assets  2,093 - 2,093

Other current assets 18, 19 9,171 (8,628) 543

   114,143 (3,616) 110,527

Assets classified as held for sale 19 - 19,310 19,310

Total current assets  114,143 15,694 129,837

Total assets  275,542 27,968 303,510

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

First-time adoption of Ind AS
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

PwC   169

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016 – continued 5

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  12,600 - 12,600

Other equity

Reserves and surplus 20 157,632 3,164 160,796

Other reserves 3, 7, 10 2,210 1,005 3,215

Equity attributable to owners of Value Ind AS Limited  172,442 4,169 176,611

Non-controlling interest 1 - 16,248 16,248

Total equity  172,442 20,417 192,859

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 2, 8 36,185 (620) 35,565

ii. Other financial liabilities 4 171 28 199

Provisions 9 148 (57) 91

Employee benefit obligations  1, 2 4,063 1,013 5,076

Deferred tax liabilities 1, 5 6,287 3,577 9,864

Government grants  2,550 - 2,550

Total non-current liabilities  49,404 3,941 53,345

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings 2 2,772 (87) 2,685

ii. Trade payables 1, 2, 19 33,883 (4,906) 28,977

iii. Other financial liabilities 4 8,829 8 8,837

Provisions 1, 13, 17 1,530 (999) 531

Employee benefit obligations   378 - 378

Government grants  1,017 - 1,017

Current tax liabilities 1 1,581 324 1,905

Other current liabilities 17, 19 3,706 280 3,986

  53,696 (5,380) 48,316

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for
sale

19 - 8,990 8,990

Total current liabilities  53,696 3,610 57,306

Total liabilities  103,100 7,551 110,651

Total equity and liabilities  275,542 27,968 303,510

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

First-time adoption of Ind AS
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

PwC   170

101(24)
(b),(25)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016 5

Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Continuing operations

Revenue from operations 1, 2, 14,17 154,199 46,908 201,107

Other income 18 3,346 98 3,444

Other gains/(losses) - net 3, 4,10 663 540 1,203

Total income  158,208 47,546 205,754

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 1 60,352 15,687 76,039

Purchases of stock in trade  35,310 - 35,310

Change in inventories of work-in-progress, stock-in-trade and finished
goods

1, 10 (5,104) 2,026 (3,078)

Excise duty  14 - 14,174 14,174

Employee benefit expense 1, 2, 15, 16 13,314 4,472 17,786

Depreciation and amortisation expense 1, 2 3,979 5,782 9,761

Other expenses
1, 2, 6, 9, 17,

18
7,709 1,518 9,227

Finance costs 2, 8 2,910 (116) 2,794

Total expenses  118,470 43,543 162,013

Profit before exceptional items, share of net profits of
investments accounted for using equity method and tax

 39,738 4,003 43,741

Share of net profit of associates and joint ventures accounted for using
the equity method

1, 2, 15 2,171 (1,688) 483

Profit before exceptional items and tax   41,909 2,315 44,224

Exceptional items  - - -

Profit before tax from continuing operations   41,909 2,315 44,224

Income tax expense

- Current tax   1, 2 11,946 609 12,555

- Deferred tax 5

553 149 702

Total tax expense  12,499 758 13,257

Profit from continuing operations   29,410 1,557 30,967

Profit from discontinued operation   1,471 - 1,471

Profit for the year  30,881 1,557 32,438

Other comprehensive income 21 - 1,095 1,095

Total comprehensive income  30,881 2,652 33,533

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

First-time adoption of Ind AS
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

PwC   171

101(24)
(a),(25)

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

Notes to first-
time adoption

31 March 2016 1 April 2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  172,442 138,957

Adjustments:

Consolidation of subsidiary under Ind AS 1 16,229 14,178

Deferred revenue on customer loyalty programme 17 (282) (202)

[…]

101(24)
(b),(25)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes to
first-time
adoption

31 March 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  30,881

Adjustments:

Consolidation of subsidiary under Ind AS  1 2,980

Deferred revenue on customer loyalty programme 17 (80)

Fair valuation of investments 3 384

Fair valuation of derivatives 4 30

Provision for expected credit losses on trade receivables 6 (253)

Fair valuation of security deposits 18 (19)

Borrowings – transaction cost adjustment 8 (10)

Discounting of provisions 9 57

Forward element of forward contracts designated in a hedging relationship  10 151

Employee stock option expense recognised based on fair value method 16 (131)

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations 15 (758)

Tax effects of adjustments 5 (794)

Total adjustments  1,559

Profit after tax as per Ind AS

32,438

Other comprehensive income
21

1,095

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS

33,533

101(23),
(25)

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes Previous

GAAP
Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 1, 2 28,854 3,933 32,787

Net cash flow from investing activities 1, 2 (28,701) (2,699) (31,400)

Net cash flow from financing activities 1, 2, 12 123 (1,671) (1,548)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  276 (437) (161)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015 1, 2, 12 5,248 175 5,423

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  18 - 18

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016  5,542 (262) 5,280

First-time adoption of Ind AS
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

PwC   172

101(23),
(25)

Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of consolidated statement of cash flows under Ind
AS:

Notes to first-
time adoption

31 March 2016 1 April 2015

Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP  5,541 5,248

Bank overdrafts  12 (1,755) (708)

Consolidation of subsidiary 1 1,512 920

Joint venture - equity accounting 2 (18) (37)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of
statement of cash flows  5,280 5,423